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1 • APPELLATE DECISIONS - TIED; .INC. v. ASBURY PARK. 

.TIED, INC., t/a LINCOLN ) 
HOTEL ~ CANDY CANE LOUNGE, 

) 
Appellant, 

) 
Ve On Appeal 

) 
City Council of' the City of 0 RD ER 
Asbury Park, ) 

Respondent. · ) 

') ) - - ~ - - - - -- - - - --~- - -: .M• Les.ter Lynch, Esq., Attorney for Appellant • 
. James M. Coleman,. Esq., by Norman_ Mesnikof'f., Esq., Attorney· for 

·Responde~t. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Appellant appea.ls from respondent's action suspending 
its license for ten days effective 3:00 a.m. August 24, 1967, 

·for sale to a minor. Upon filing or the appeal, I entered. an 
;order staying the suspension pending the determination of the 
appeal .• 

The suspension had been effectuateq at the time of its 
.commencement and, pursuant to the stay, the license certificate 
was ,r~turned to the ·licensee. at 8:30 p.m. August 25, 1967. 

. ·Prior to the. hearing c;m. appeal, b.y lett~r of September 
.. 1~, 1967, apjellant's attorney advised me that the appeal was 
· withdrawn. o reason appearing to the contrary, 

It is, on this 19th day of September, 1967, 

. . ORPERED that the appeal herein be and the same is hereby. 
dismissed; and_it is further · 

ORDERED that the ten-day suspension be reinstated·arid·' 
Plenary Retail Consumption License C-65, issued by· the City . 

. Council of the "City of Asbury Park to Tied, Inc., t/a L1ncoln 
Hotel-Candy,:, Cane Lounge, for· premises 200 Fourth Avenue, Asbury 

· Park, be ..... and the same is hereby suspended for the balance of the 
. ten days, viz •. , commencing -at 8:30 p.m., · lvlonday, September 25, 1967, 
and terminating at 3:00 a.m. Wednes~ay, October 4, 1967 •. 

_,,. .. ,.... ·' 
.. _..,_ ........... -~r 

.<;;-· •• • '",·' 

... -~'. . _:..., ~··' .... .; . . 

JOSEPH P. LORDI · 
DIRECTOR ... _. 
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2o DIBCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS BETS) ~ PRIOR 
SIMILAR AND ·DISSIMILAR RECORD .... LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 7~J.DAYSo 

) . lvt' ;\ In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

LOUIS.PAULA 
) . . @\~/\~\ 
) . \~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
t/a LOUIS PAULASS CAFE 
683 Montgomery Skreet 
Jersey .City~ New Jer'~ey ) AND ORDER 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump·tion ) 
License· C=19 issued· by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control ) 
of the City of Jersey City 
- - ~ - - - - - ~ - - ~ - = = - - - -) 
Messano and Messano, Esqset by Ralph Po Messano, Esq&, Attorneys 

for Licenses, anct William A" O':Srien, Esq41>, of Counsel. 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esq"j Appearing for Division of Alcoholi_c 

· · Beverage Control"' 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer ·has f.iled the following repor·t herein: 

Hearer's Report. 

Lic11msee pleaded not;guil ty to the :roll owing charges~ 

n1~ On·March 22, 31, April 4 and 11, 1966'i' you 
allowed, permitted and suffered gambling in ~.nd upon 
your licensed premi_ses, vizo, the making and accept­
ing of bets in ~ lottery, commonly known as the 
'numbers game'; in violation of Rule 7 of State 
Regul.ation No0 200 

n2e On March 22, 31, April 4 and 1.1, 1966~ you 
allowed~ permitted and suffered tickets and partici~ 
pation rights in a lotteryj commonly known as the 
8numbers gameu to be sold and offered for sale in and 
upon your licensed premises and on said dates and on 
April 28~ 1966~ you allowed, permitted and suffered 
such tickets and participation right;s ln and upon 
your licensed- premises; in violation of Rule 6 of 
State Regulation No© 20G> 11 

At the hearing herein, the charges were amended 9 with 
the consent of the licensee's attorney, to include the date of 
April 28~ 1966 as one of the dates alleged therein0 

'r r 

I 

Certain jurisdictional and procedural matters were raised 
by the licenseegs ~ttorney, both·at the hearing and in his memoran­
dum submitted in summation~ Wh_ile some of them are palpably f1-:.iv­
olous~ the sincerity of the attorney for the licensee is presumed 
and so th~se matters will be resolved~ 

Licensee first asserts that the Alcoholic Bever.age Law 
is unconstitutional because R.S~ 33:1 .... 73 states: uThis chapter is 
intended to be remedial of a~uses inherent in liquor traffic.and 
shall be liberally construedo 11 His reasoning is tP,at since a 
statute dealing· with intoxicating liquors must be strictly construed 
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because it .is penal in nature, therefore the entire law is 
invalid.· 

. The general.authorities treating this subject are mani- . 
.-:·fold •. A challenge to the validity of _statutes and ordinances can'· .. 

only be.adjudicated by a civil court of competent jurisdiction 
·since statutes are presumed to be valid on their face. er. Klein 
·and Tucker v. Fairlawn and Schweder Bulletili 1175, Item 3;. 
ifianck v. Magnolia, 73 N.J. Super. 306. This contention must be 

.' .... 

+ejected. · . 

Licensee next asserts that the Dj:r~ctor is without author-
1 ty to hear and determine disciplinary matters and that· this matter 
should have been heard by the municipal issuing authority. 

y ' 

.The AlcohQlic B,~erage Law, to the contrary, invests the· 
Director with the right to institute disciplinary proceedings by 

1 

R.S. 33:1-31, which reeites: 1·, . 

· 11Any· license, whether issued by the director or 
.any other .issuing authority, may be suspended or 
revoked by the Director, or the other issuing 
authority may suspend or revoke any license issued 
by it, for any of t~e following causes: 

• • • 
"-g. Any violation of rules and regulations.·" 

.St~te R~gulation No. 16 implements the statute, and relates to such· 
:~,·-.disciplinary· proceedings. Thus, this contention is without merit. 

I :.··. ·_>' .. " .. " .· . Licensee· )then argues that since this proceeding relat~s 
·.'. : to .a'lieense-which·has been renewed, the action terminates upon 

>the- termination of the licensing period. 
,'. <.' 

17-: 

Atten~ion is directed to Rtiles 1 and 2 of Stat@ RegUla-
, ~' 

-, "Rule 1 • Disciplinary proceedings shall not be 
barred or abated by the expiration, transfer, ~urren-· 
der, renewal or extension of the license or permit. ,, 

,nRule 2. Any license or permit may be suspended 
or revoked for proper cause, notwithstanding that such 
cause arose prior to transfer or extension of the · 
·license! or during · the term of a prior license held· 
by.the icensee or his predecessor in interest or 

·" :during the term of a prior permi.t held by the. 
· .'permittee." · ; 

A·~· 
~-- j ' • 

. ~his ··coriterition is similarly wi_thout merit. 

. , . ·. -.. . L.icensee further a:.r,giles that the Hearer should not apply 
·-.·:·the rule .re.quiring "preponderance of the evidence," but rather 
.-.·should consider whether or not these charges have been proved 

. ·.·•'beyond a reasonable doubte 

.· The law is quite clear that. this is a disciplinary 
· ·action, which is civil and not criminal in nature. Kravis v. Hock, 
· 137 NeJ.L. 252. Disciplinary cases require proof by a preponderance 

· ,of the believable evidence only and the strict principles of 
. _criminal practice are ina.pplicabl:e. Butler Oak Tavern v. Div. of 

.: , , . Alcoholic Beverage Control, 20 N. J. 373; F;eud and Pi ttala v. 
: .· D~v.is, 64 N. J. ·Super e 242. There is no reason to consider this 
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matter iri .any .other way t_han that given to other· disciplinary 
matters and the measure of _proof, herein-is the same. 

. ' . \ 
- . - . 

. . .. _ , _ L1censee ·rurther contends that consideration shoul(1.have .. 
· .. beetj. ,given. to the disposition or· certain criminal proce·edings. · 

_,gainst ·individuals, including· the· bartender, and that those pro­
ceedings wo~d be disposi tive or th.e instant .action .against. the .. 
licensee~ . . · · . . · -. · . · · ·· , . ·· -· · · · 

With that we are. in total disagreement. These .prc;ceedirigs 
. are directed against the· licens·ee for. "allowing, permitting mnd 

• .. °" sutfer:l,ng" illegal activity. on the premise~.. The disp9sition o.f 
· · criminal ·proceedings against any participants l'.las no bearin1~ on 

the case. it should also be noted .that the measure of pro1:>f in 
criminal proceedings is different from that in·disciplinary pro­
~eediri.gs and what t~:anspired in the criminal proceeding, both as 

· · to the licensee 1 s agents or the patrons or his tavern, :ts without.· 
relevancy h~reto, -. 

. Another contention. of the license·e is that state troopers. 
·made· a.n 1nves1:;igation ·or his premises on April 28 under ·authority _ 
.·or a search warrant. which ~elated· to general ·.criminal .activity_ 

and,·· therefore, the officers had no. right ··t'o conduct ~: investi­
g~tio.n .or alle~ed violations of -the Alcoholic·· Beverage Law., · 

fhe·law is·.to-the contraryo R•·S~ 33:1~3; provides in· 
..... Pa~t: (s.e~ond paragraph): · . 

- ' •• • ...... ·'. • ~ t ' 

. . . ' 

_ . ·"Investigations, inspections· and searcbes. of l.icensed ' 
premises may be made.without search warrant by the 
director, his deputies, inspectors or investigators, 
by each other_ issuing authority and. by any officer-." 
(emphasis supplied) ··. 

Concern for· t.he strict enforcement of the Alcoholic 
. ·~~verage -L~w · 1s further reflected in the statute by Section 71 : _ 

nTo the end ·that local police and other enf'orcing 
agencies shall enforce this chapter in the interest of 
economy and effective control,- all: officers' shall use. 
all due diligence to detect violations of this chapter 
and" shall apprehend ·the "off,enders e •• " 

As the court point~d out in _Quill v. Hob6ken9' 21 N.J • 
.5'?4, 584 (1956): ' 

Ii~ o'. the. sale .of' intoxicating liquor at re tall: 
tiis·not one of the privileges or immunities of 
citizenship protected by the United·States· Consti= 

. ·_: ... tution_ or the Fourteenth amendment thereto, 1 but 
. is .. ;_.rather a business subject to prohib.ition or 

regulation(J. $ n_ · · -

,~. . 

-~~rthermore, _in order· to :qualify for a license,·· the li­
censee expressly consented to _the inspection and -search of his· 
licensed premises at all hours by agents of the Director and all 

.other officers. ·Such.consent .has 'liniforrilly been held to be 
.voluntary even though· it was/ a. prerequis.ite to his obtaining .a 

. li~ense_"· .see State Vtt Zurawski, -89q N.J@ ~uper., 488; aff 9 d ·-
. .Mi·B.Qm·. O• b~. 47 N. J 0 160.. . .. 

. Finally, the licensee maintains that ''he never permitted· . 
. -them or acquiesced in. the ~lleged violations, n and .that. he is not · 

responsible _for the alleged .acts o_f his .age~ts or employe.ese.-
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The· short answer to this is that there is a well estab-· /1 
lished and fundamental principle that a licensee is responsible for . f 
the .misconduct of his .. employees ~d is fully accountable for their 
activities during ·their employment on 11.,censed premises. Kravis v. 
!!Q£!£, .. sutr!at In re Schneider, 12 N.J~ Super. 1+49; Rule 33 of 
State Reg a ion No. 20.. The responsibility of the agent becomes the 
responsibility of the licensee and does not depend upon his 
personal knowledge or participation. It has been held that the 
licensee is not relieved even if the employee violates his express ~ 
instructionsQ Greenbrier, Inc. v, Hock, 14 N.J. Super. 39; F.& A@ ~ 
Distribg_tin Co. v. Div. of Alcoholic Bevera e Control, 36 N.J. , 
34; cf., Mazza v. Cavicchia, 2 N.J., Super~ 2 .. ..:Cp revorsed on other J .. ~ 
grounds, 15.N.J. 496Q JV 

II 

B~aFing these· principles in mind, the t.esti1 ·ony will be 
analyzed to determine whether or not the licensee, his agents and 
employees participated in or· allowed, permi.tted or suffered 
gambling on the premises in the form of numbers betting. 

New Jersey State· Police officers qonducted the investi-
. gation leading to the charges preferred, two of whom testifieg at 

the hearing. Trooper Raymond Feldherr, attached to the C~iminal 
Investigation Division, with a substantial background of experi­
ence in the inve.stigation of bookmaking, numbers and gambling, 
activities, gave the following account: Pursuant to a specific 
assignment to investigate such activities, he visited the licensed 
premises on March 22, March 31, April 4, April 22 and April 28, 
1966. On March 22, at approximately 1:~5 p.m., he entered the 
premises and seated himself at the. bare A bartender referred to 
as Tony (later identified as Anthony Lanna) was on dutyu Shortly 
thereafter, a person identified as Dominick DeG~orge entered and· 
an unidentified patron walked up to DeG~orge and handed him some 
coins. DeG,a:>rge went to the telephone booth and wrote something 
on a slip of white paper which he then put into his pocket. At 
2:55 p.m~ on that day a person identified as George Sanderson 

~.~_entered the tavern and one of the male patrons shouted to him, 
·-·n328, George,· for a buck, 11 simultaneously handing Sanderson a 
dollar bill. Sanderson wrote the number. on a slip of paper which 
he returned to his pocket. Lanna at that time was behind the bar 
about five or seven feet from this witness. Thereafter; Lanna 

· accompanied DeGeorge to the rear of. the bar and was heard to say, 
"165, Dominick," at the same time handing him some coins. Ano·ther 
patron also was heard, but indistinctly, to give a number to 
DeG~orge. ' 

~n the opinion of this experienced witness, both 
S~derson and DeGeorge were numbers writers and the patrons were 
placing numbers bets with them. The witness explained in detail the 
significance of. "728, George, for a dollar," stating that this · · 
indicated to him that the number·was being bet as a straight bet, 
These activities were carried on in an open manner without any 

,attempt to conceal them. 

On March 31, this witness entered the tavern at 1:3.0 pome 
and observed Lanna again on duty as bartender. Sanderson was also 
present. A patron handed Sanderson a dollar bill, immediately 
upon which Sanderson entered the telephone booth and wrote some­
thing on a small piece of paper which he took from his pocket. 

'About 1:45 p.m. DeGeorge entered the tavern and Lanna gave him 
s~veral.numbers to play and handed him some bills and coins with 
the following instruction: "All three are for 60 and 10~" The 
witness interpreted this to mean that he played three separate 
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. ~ numbers with DeGeorg.e ·~and he. wanted to play all. three for sixty 
·cents straight· and ten cents in ·a boxci It is a form ·o+·a 

combinatione 11 · 

·~ ' 

. . On April 4, at approximately ~:45 Pomo, F~ldherr 
returned to the tavern and noted several patrons ther:e, with 
Lanna on duty as bartender •. The witness placed a numbers.bet 
with Sandersonc When DeGeorge entered the tavern,·ona,of "the. 
patrons placed a bet with him and.handed him several· coins. An 
unidenti.fied elderly man app~oached Sanderson and said to him, 
"This -is for· the rest :or _·the. :we.ek1" handing him· seyeral dollar 
bills" Al though F9 ldherr heard seve:r·al numbers ment10·-.1ed·, he 
could not d~termine what numbers were played. At this point, the 

·trooper went to Sanderson and said, "I feel luckylt Give me 614 . 
straight for a dqlV-u:·Q" . Sanderson said, "Okay kid" and_ took his ., 
dollar, adding "If you ever hit, .keep it to yourself, because · 
things are red hot." Lanna was in the immediate vicinity of this 
transaction Md could hear the conversation without difficul~y •. 

On April 1·1, F~ldherr followed S~riderson into the tavern 
at a.bout 1 : 10 p om$ One· of the patrons walked over to Sanderson,· 
whispered to him, and Sanderson entered the 'telephone booth and 
made a notation on a slip of paper. Lanna was also on duty on 
this occasion. At'1 1 :25 pom~ DeGeorge en.tered the tavern and 
seated himself immediately to the left of thi's witness$ Another 
·patron handed DeGeorge a slip of paper and six dollar.s saying' 

·"The first one is for a dollar a week until Fridayo That's 
five dollars, and the. second one is ·a dollar just for today I»" 
Lanna approached DeG~orge and said, "I got 079 from two guys for 
.yous One wan-ts it for a, dollar straight, and.the other for seventy­
five and a quartere" He handed DeGeorge two dollarso The trooper 
turned to DeGeorge and·said, "Give me 614 for a dollar straight~" 
Lanna, ~ddressing himself to DeGeorge, looked at the witness and 
$aid, "He is okay, Dominick", whereupon DeGeorge took his money 
and said, "If you hit, you come around the same night9 I pay off 
as soon as the number comes out@" To Lanna, DeGeorge said, "That's 
right, ain't it, Tony?" and Lanna answered,''Yah~" 

On April 28, the witness was joined in the continuing 
investigation of these premises by two other State Police officerse 
Entering the tavern at 1:10 p._mtl with a markE!!d one dollar bill, he 
.seated himself at the bar in front ·of LannaG Sanderson, who had 
been in me tavern, left, but DeGeorge was seated nearby~ The 
witness handed the marked bill to DeGeorgEi'-, saying, "Give me 61,l+ for 
a buck straight.., n DeGeorge took the bill ·rBpeating "61 L'" on the 
nose, right'?" and shortly.thereafter left the tavern" 

Vigorous cross ex~mination failed to change Qny of the 
essential facts testified to by this witness9 It was emphasized 
that during all these transactions, Lanna was within.hearing dis­
tance and, in fact, participated in some· or the episodesfl 

State Trooper Franir Kolodzieski participated in this in­
vestigation on April 28, together with Feldherr and two other State 
Police officers~ Upon entering the premises at 1:15 pvm® on 
~hat day, he was informed by Feldherr that.the latter had just 
placed a numbers bet with DeGeorgee At that time DeGeorge was 
observed standing in the vicinity of the tavern, and the witness 
left the tavern and requested DeGeor~e to return with himo Shortly 
after their return, Sanderson entered the premises~ The witness, · 
showing Lanna a search warrant issued by a judge of the Superior 
Court, immediately made a search of the premiseso Search of a 
man 8 s jacket hanging near the telephone revealed four slips bear­
ing numbers betso These slips (admitted into evidence) were 
identified as numbers bet sli~s reflecting .. about fifty-five·bets 
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talren@ The cqn.tents of DeGeorge vs pockets disclosed a dollar bill 
bearing the pi·'elrj.ously recorded serla.1 number of the bill given to 
DeGeorge by Feldherr when he placed a bet with himo 

1 On cross examination, Kolodzieski admitted that he was 
under direct instruction to obtain a search wa.r1~a11-t for· the pur­
pose of searching the said licensed premises@ He also admitted 
that he did not know D-.~George before he was poJ.nted out by Feldh.err. 
He recalled that the licensee entered the tavern during, the , 
search and demanded to know by what.auth()rity the search was 
executedo , 

Anthony Lanna, testifying on behalf of t.he licensee~ gave 
the following account~ He has been employed as a bartender and · 
manager ,of_ this tavern for the pa.st seven yeai,s9 He identified, 
DeGeorge and Sandt;~:- son a.s regular customers D He stated that a 
Mro Daniel, who was employed as a porter prior to April 28; 1966,. 
was the owner of the coa.t 1in which the slips were fcLmd; that· he 
left the. coat there several months before and the coat ha.d been 
hanging there during all this time(» 'lil?3 denied ever placing num-= 
bers bets with Sanderson or DeGeorge, or taking any bets for any 
of the patrons0 He speciftcally denied playing a number with 
F~ldherr or giving him a number to play for someone else; nor 
did he ever see or hear anyone playing a number with either DeGeorge 
or S~dersone 

On cross exandnation, Lanna was asked specifically about · 
the activities of DeGeorge and Sanderson on the dates alleged and 
his repeated answer was ur canut remember a year ago" or °'I don't 
remember® n He was asl-ced the following: 

irvq H~1d you ev~r heard that they LDeGeorge and 
Sanderson?·took bets elther on numbers or 

.on horses? >, 
A You.could hear a lot of things in a saloon$ 

© °' ~ 

Q i.tlThat did you hear about them? 
A I donwt--I hear a lot of things about people, 

but I donvt believe everything, I hear either." 

He was ,asked further: 

uQ All right 9 did some of the stories include 
that either or both of these men did some 
numbers or some bookmald.ng? 

A I donwt know about their business0 
Q You donq-; know about their business, all 

right\1; On that afternoon did you hear someone 
say to George Sanderson, '728, George~ for a. -
buck?a , , 

A I can 8 t remember if he did or not0 I canvt, 
remember that afternoon or any other after­
noono 

Q On that particular @.fternoon did you see 
George write something on a pj;ece of paper? 

A I canttt pinpoint every one of them days~n 

Asked whether he had given DeGeorge any money on the ~dates 
charged hei""ein, his repeated answer was 11 I don 1 t remember o" He was 
asked: 

"Q 000Did you see anyone else on March 22 hand 
anythlng to Dominick? 

A I told you I can 8 t remember them, :P,inpoint 
them days, no~" 
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He was then asked the following~ 

"THE HEARER: Do you lmow what the expression 
'sixty and ten' means? 

THE WITNESS: Part of the n~ber game, I guess. 

Q Did you say that to Dominick DeGeorge·on that 
day, . 'All three are for 60 and 10 1 ? 

A I don't remember. 
Q Y0u don't ·remember what? You don't remember 

whether you said it or not? . 
A That daye No, I didn1 t say :i.to" 

When questioned about certain betting expressions he 
replied that he had heard these expressions but, while in the bar, 
"I don't want to hear ••• Because it's not allowed in there." He 
was .further asked: 

'Q Do you find out whether they ,Ct11e customer,§:]' are 
are taking number bets or placing number bets, 
or dontt you try·to listen to that? 

A I don 1 t listen~ I have enough to do behi11d 
the bar." 

With respect to the·jacket in which the_ slips were found~ 
the witness admitted that he had examined the jacket a fe1v days 

'before April 28 and fonnd absolu tel~r nothing in the pockets. 
A~ked whether the pockets were used for depositing betting slipst 
he answered, nwho knows?" He explained that the reason he looked 
in the pockets of the jacket was because it was hanging near the 
telephone booth and "Anybody could go in there and put something 
in theree" · 

Louis Paula, the licensee, testified that he has been in 
business at the present address for thirty years and that Lanna is 
employed as his managere He visted the premises once a week on 
Sunday morning. He denied any knowledge of any alleged gambling 
activity. 

I have set forth in considerable detail the testimony in 
the record in order to obtain an objective perspective of the 
actions which transpired on the dates charged herein. It is impor­
tant to restate the basic principle that no testimony need be 
believed in these cases but, rather, the Hearer must credit as 
much or as little as he finds reliable~ 7 Wigmore Evidence, 
sec. 2100-(1940); Greenleaf Evidence, sec. 201 (16th Ed~ 1899)~ 
Evidence,to be believed, must not only proceed from the mouths of 
credible witnesses, but must be credible in itself, and must be 
such as common experience and observation of mankind can approve 
as probabl~ in the circumstances. Spagnuolo v. Bonnet, 16 NoJ9 
546; Gallo v. Gallo, 66 N.J •. Super 1. The accepted standard of 
persuasion relating to testimony governing the trier of the facts 
is that the determination must be founded in truth. Riker v • 

. John Hance.ck 11 fe II,J;:s. Co., 129 N. J .L. 508 e 

Us_ing the above principles as a guide,.· I am persuaded 
that the testimony of Trooper F~ldherr was forthright, credible, 
unshaken on cross examination, and fully supportive of the charges. 
His testimony was corroborated with respect to the episode on 

· April 28; and the testimony of the corroborating witness was 
equally credible and forthright. Nor has .there been any serious 
challenge to the testimony that the "marked" dollar bill found in · 
the possession of DeGeorge was the money given to him by Feldherr 
in the licensed premises for the purpose of placing a bet. The 
betting slips found in the coat pocket were of recent vintage. 
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r'am, on the other hand, unimpressed and find incredible 
and transparent the te·stimony of Lanna& He pleads total inability 
to recall any of the activities in the tavern on any of the dates . 
alleged al though it would seem, on the ·basis of' common experience, ·· 
that after the confrontation and his arrest on April 28, these > 
activities· would have become vivid in his memorytt· ·His assertion ,.. , 
that ~e· cannot remember anything that happened in 1966 ·and his . 
constant answers of nr don• t. r_emember" do not generate any confi~ . 
dence in his testimonyc · · 

.He further pleaded that he made it his business not to 
lis.ten to conversations, even ·1r they related to numbers bets 
and gambling., As the manager of the licensed premises,· it was 
his clear obligation to cneck any illegal activities on the 
premises and to. nip them in their .inception$ It has been consist­
ently held that li.censees and. their agents must use their eyes 
and ears, and use them effectively, to prevent improp:r use of 

"the premises. Re Ehrlich,. Bulletin·1441, Item 5; Re Costanzo, 
Eulletin 1599, Item 3o · 

It is conceded by the Division that the licensee was 
not pre$ent at the times of ·the. alleged violationse As was 
stated before, it is a well established and fundamental principle 
in these administrative proceedings that a l"icensee is responsible 
for the misconduct of his employees and is fully accoru2table for 
their activities during their employment on licen~fed premisese As 
the Appellate Division.pointed out in Mazza, the licensee's know­
ledge of the violations was unnec·essary, that the mere fact of a 
violation of a rule there involved was sufficiento The Chief 
Justice added (p. 509): · 

n·. u it is difficult to see how the Division 
could properly maintain discipline in this 
field if in each case it had to show know-
Iedge by the licensee of all the activities 
upon the premises. This would leave the. door 
open to eva~ion of the Alcoholic Beverage Law 
and the many rules of the Director promulgated 
thereunder and would make the enforcement of,·the 
law an impossibility." · 

Finally,. the licensee's at'torney c·ould not resist the 
temptation to.charge entrapment. In his memorandum in summation, 
he contends that nthe dollar bill episode injected by the troopers 
was a cheap scheme on the part of the State Troo.pers, and is a 

. clear case of,. entrapment0 '"' · 
. . 

It is crystal clear from the rec.ord herein that there is 
no slightest suggestion of entrapment ·1n any· of the activities$ 
The bettir1g .was carried on openly and notoriously; nor .-has there 
been any refutation of the fact that the marked dollar bill was 
accepted without any inducement .or unsavory scheme perpetrated . 

·upon the licensee or hi·s agents by the stat'e trooper. See St.ate Jlo 
Rosenberg, 37 N~J. Super.· 197; cert. den. 20 NcJo 303 (1956). 
This contention must be rejected. · 

_ Under all the circumstances~ I find that· the licensee 
permitted acceptance of bets in a lottery commonly known as the 
·unumbers game", as charged. I conclude th;i.t the Division has 
established the t:ruth of these charges·by a fair preponderance of 
the believable evidence and, indeed, by substantial evidenceo 

The licensee has a prior adjudicated recorde Effective 
December 23 9 .1959, his license was suspended by the municipal 
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. is.suing authority for ten days for permitting bookmaking. on the 
; . lic~nsed premises, and eff~ctive August 24, 1964, by the Director-
G. _. ...• for fi~teen days for sale d11ring prohibited hours ci ft.a pguI~, 

Bull,etin · 1 582, ·'Item 3. Considering the previous record. of suspensio 
·: of l~cense for similar violation occurring more th~n five but less 

tbai:l .ten years ago; ,it is recommended that_ .. ·the license be sus­
pended. for. sixty-five days (Re Gallipoli, Bulletin 159•7, Item 4), 

-to which should be added five days for the record of suspension 
for-('dissimilar violation within the past five years (~tl§., 
B~l~:~tin 1739, Item 6), or a total of seventy days·. 

Conclusions and Order 

Exceptions to the Hearer 0s report with supportive 
argument were filed by the attorneys for the lice~see pursuant to. 

1.Rule 6 of State Regulation No~ 160 

The lic~nsee's attorney contends that the Director· is 
restricted in his power to make rules and regulations .. under 
Title 33 to "matters _.pertaining to the manufacture, sale and. 
distribution of alcoholic beverages,. 1.eo, nonpayment of any ex-· 
cise taxj failure to have :at all times 7 a valid license or special 
tax stamp, sa.le to minors, .hours of Sc;).le, violation of any ordi­
nance, resolution or regulation of any other issuing authority, 

· ·etc., e~c. To state it in another . way, the Di vision is not con-
cerned with the enforcement of the l~ws against crimeon · 

This law is to the contrary~ ·,As the court said in . 
Liptak Vs Division of.- Alcoholi·c Beverage Control, 44 N "J ~ Super~ 
140, 143z · · 

"Under the act he is empowered to supervise 
the •manufacture, distribution and sale of alcoholic 
beverages in such a manner as to promote temperance 
***Iii' N(IJ"S"A" 33:1-3; t·o 9 administer and enforc_e 
this chapter *** and · to do, perform, take and adopt 
all other ·acts, procedures and methods designed to 
insure £ft~ fair, impartial, stringent and compre­
hensive administration***,' N.J.SeA,, 33:1-23; to 
make 'such general rules and regulations and such 
special rulings and findings as may be necessary for 
the proper regulation and control of the *** sale 
and Q.istribution of alcoholic beverages and the 
enforcement of this .Qflaptero 1 And such rules may 
relate to 'matters Atha~ are or may become neces­
sary in the *** comprehensive administration of 1 

the actc N~JoS.Act 33:1-3911" 

Thus the Director is given the power nnder R.So 33~1-31 
to susp~nd or revoke a license for violation of rules ana regula­
tions promulgated by him. See Franklin.Stores C~~ :JL:J Burnett? 
120 I'LJoLo 596; Greenspan v. Division of Alcoholic Beverage. 
Control, 12 N.J. 456. Regulation No. 20, under which the 
charges aga.inst this licensee were preferred, was promulgated 
under and by virtue of such authority.- · 

stated: 
In Mazza Vo Cavicchia, 15·N.J. ~98, 505, t~e court 

"•o• it must be remembered that a license to 
sell intoxicating liquor is not a contract nor is it 
a property right. Rather it is a temporary permit 
or privi_lep~ to pursue an occupation which otherwise 

,"-
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·~561U~g!1D1~:01951~c~~:~e~ni~2s:1;·o~ul~i~x~9 ' 
eating liquor· is in a .class by itself"a 1 Bumba.11 v. 

· Burnett,. 115 N 1J1L. ~.~4_,. ~55 (Sup. Ct. 1935). 'As 
it is. a: bti~in~s.s .. -~tt:~~d;~~.¥ith. dfi!lge·r.· to the com­
munity it.: m~y -~~~_.'b.~--e~~~r.el.y: p;ro;hibited,- qr be 
permitted" -urider ·$uoh c·ondit1oris as will limit to .-the 
utmost 1 ts. ev_ils,._•; .. ·cuow~ey v. · Cl)ristensen1 1.37 U. s •. 
86, 91, 11 ,S. Ct~ 13., .15:., .. )~ :ii. E~. 6?0, 621+ {1890). 

"'The right to~_·r.egti.iat·a·:;th~· .. sal'e of intoxi- · 
eating liquor_s,_ ... by ·~~e L_e,gi .. slature,, or. PY mtmicipal 
or other · _au·th_o~.i,1iy;: w:iQ.er;. le.gis_1a·~:ly"e: power. given, 
is within t}le po~ice .. pow:e·~ .o:t;. the state, and ·is 
practically lin.iitlea..s. 1·. :~eeh$fi· v·, .Board or Excise 
Commissioriers, 73 N .• ''.J-~L:. 38i;,386 '(Sup.: .ct. 1906), 
affirmed 75 ·N.J.Lo · 557 {;E~ & A •. 1908) • 0 · . 

·• • ' ..:- •• . .• . 1, •, • 

. The Director· has :the p.o"1-e~-\;_.:t¢> ... regula·te ·activities upon .· 
· . the licens~_d premises· and SUQ1:1.r·E?,gU1~tiol1 .Will .l'.e accorded 

· · .:Lib.er al. judicial s"Q.pp~rt. .', Mazza.·j7 ~ .· Cgyicchia; . supra~ In the ;:·, 
. course of such_ .regulati.on the ·stat~tf9 · aµthoriz~s search without_ ... : . 
. warrant of' premises. tfceilsed:.r_o:( the' :.s~le of alcoholic beverages~ ' 
·It sho~d also be ~oted that. ~I:i~ _:Lic~ns$e,- in 9rder to qualify 
for a license, signed and acknowledged_~- form wherein he con­
sented to the inspection and search .. without warrant at all hours 
by the Director,_ his duly authorized :,ins_pectors, .. investigators and 
agents, and all otner of.ficers~ _..'Se·~ "Stat"e ·-v. Zurawski·, 89 N ~ J. 
Supero ·488, aff 1 d 47 N ,·J. · '160 '•(t.966), wherein the court held 
that the Director's rules and regulations ··authorize the promul-

. gation and enforcement of State. Re_g1Jlat1on No •. 20 . (the regulati.on 
dealing wi"th the -~c.t1:viti.e~. h~f.f3:J:il: tjh~rged) e .. ·. . ., . 

Furthermore, the Director's authority 'to .. regulate the 
·activities.on licensed premises.includes action against.li­
,censees for crimes both.malum.prohibitum_as well as malum in~' 
._.and is not limited to violations of ,the ·Alcoholic Beverage Lawo 

See Re Costanzo, Bull~t~ f599·, .. · Item 3; In re 1~ Club, Inc .. , 26 · 
N •.. J• Supere 43; In ,re Larsen, ?17 N.J. Super. 56 ; Appearer 
Sghneider, 12 NoJ. ·.·super. ~9; RoS. 33:1-31.· · . " , 

. The _lic~nser Is att6rney further ·argues that, in order· 
to· charge the licensee·· witrll .any. violation, t11t mus.t be shown 

. that th.e activity was_'open .an~. riotoriou~ arid tha~ it went on for 
· ·.such a period of ·time that.~- 'the. ; licensee ~houJ..d have known 

what was going. on· in the: ta:vern." · · · · · · 

The Hearer~- r~nnd, from the.· evidence that the °licensee• s 
.. agent actually part.icipated -in :some.·.or.:the·proscribed activities.; 
.Ac¢ording t_o ·the testimony:·'. ·Of. Trqop~~ F·~ldherr, on March . 22 the 

· bartender accompanied -DeGeorg~ (ori.e :of the. persons engaged in . 
numbers writing) to ... th_e re.a~. o~ .. t}le: bar and was heard to say, 11 165', 
Dominick", at the _same time, handing ... hi_m ·some coins" Aqcord• 
ing to this witness, who .·has~ .. _had _10,ng~ exp!;3rience in the investi­

_. gation of ·betting ,~<?t.ivities_,- DeGeorge was a numbers writer 
and the patrons were placing numbers bets with him. 

. . The witness f.u.rither t_es.tified .t.ha.t . on March 31 the 
· bartender gave· DeG~.orge. several:. number~, ··to.: play. and handed him. 

some bill.s a_nd· coiris. with the. following·. iri.structions: . "All three 
are for. 60 and" 1 o"o-,11 ," .The w.:ltnessO::I~nt:e.rpret:ed this. to mean that 
0 he· wanted to play. all: three ·!o~ · $._ixty· .cents. straight. and ten 
cents in a box. It .. is a f"orm ·:or· combinat,:ion· •. '' Similar activi-

, ties in which- the _ bar~ender : p·ar_t.ic~_P_~.'-te.d occurred· on Apr'il 4 and. 
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April 11. · ·o·ther betting a;c.tiyitr. t90~ placer in the ·bartender's 
pres.enoe ·on· April 28. ·· · 

. While ·there i~ no r~quirenient that tbese activities be 
"o_pen and notorious'', tP.e evide11Qe wh:lQh the Hearer. found , 
credible and substantial wunistaJrab:J.,y demonstrates that the li-
censee's agent knew O,r. sbo~ld llave knqwn, · and . indee.d partici- . 

. pated in, ·such proscribed ~ctivi ty. IP. Mazza the court. held that th~ 
· knowledge of the licensee ·~s nQ~ :pece$sary to sust~in a conviction ~ 

the charge. S~id.the court (a,t p, 509): 

"The ruj.e in q1iestioq c9m~s clearly within the 
delegated a"Q.tbor:i.ty of the D,irector as a reasonable 
regulation ~:n th~ rield of alcobolic beverage 
co~trol. ~h~ P!r~cto~ ~~~·the power to·m~ke the· 

·licensee responsiqle for t~e aQtiv:i.ties upon the 
licensed preni;lse$• ~~~ct, it-is difficult to 
see how t~e Div1s1o~ co"tJld properly maintain dis­
cipline in this ·field it.in eacb case ·it had to 
show knowleQ.ge PY t~e ;L.icensee 9f all the ac- · 
tivities ~pon-tlle p~e~i~e~ .... This wo~d leave the 
door open to ev~$ion of t~e Alcoholic Beverage 
Law and the ~any r.µl~s· of tne Director· promulgated 
thereunder· liUld would' P}~e tlle enforceipent of. the 
law an ·itnpo·ssi~;l;L~ ~Y~" · 

See· Essex Holding Corp. v. H·ock, 136 N, J. L. 28; Gr.ant Lunch Corp· .. 
v. Driscoll,. 129 NttJ.L~ tf'.0$, ·'af:f'P. 1~0 N.J.L~ ·554; Benedetti vo . 
Trenton, Bull_ et in 1040, lte,~ 1 • · 

The attorneyfo;r~1;1\e l.iQ~US(:)e fU,rther·maintains that 
there is no proof off~:rEH~ tbat San,qerson and DeGeorge were part 
of a lottery business. · · " ' · . · · 

It .is not necess~rY to ~stablish those facts. It is 
necessary only to show that such,. ac;:tivity took place on the 
licensed premises anq-that the licensee or his agent permitted 
or "suffered" these activities ·to ta~e place therein. Kravis Ve 

. ~·, 137 N.J.L. 252. . 

Another exc~pt;lop. e;hall~;qges the testimony with respect 
·to certain slips found, in a jac~~t hanging on a wall near the 
telephone .booth. ~icen~e~ ~rgues,th~t there is no proof that 
these· slips were ·in fact bettings~ip$, ·However, Trooper.Feldherr, 
an experienced i:hvestlgator .i;n · t:tiese· activities, identified. them 

·as such. It is sign~fica.n~ tP.at .the b~tender testified that 7 . ·When the jacket was last e~~~ned by him·several days before the 
date of confrontation, ther~;were no sliP,S of paper ·in.the jacket. 
When the slips were ex~mi~~d, .o~~ of tbe~ contained the number 
614_, which the troope:r stated was. ~ nuip.per$ bet. Rather. coinci­
dentally·, this same number was placed as a bet on April 28 by. 
Trooper Feldherr. All of t4ese·cir~"Umist~ces establish the · 
10gical inferenc.e that tQ.ese,. sl~ps were placed in the jacket \ 
within a few. days· before t~e ·: d~te· qpon wpich they were discovered 
and that .they in fact repr~$ented l;>ets placed in the licensed 
premisese · 

Finally, the lice;nsee's atto:rDrey argues t;hat the Hearer,­
in recommending the. pena;tty, tool;t into consideration a prior 

·adjudicated record an~ th~P depr~ved the licensee or the 
opportunity of objection, ·e~planatlon. or cross examinationo It 
ha~ been long established tP,at, ~n the ~mposition of penalty, a 
prior record of suspension of ltcen~e. is a matter properly to 
be considered by the Director., wP,o l';ias the r.esponsibili ty strictly 
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and impartially to administer the Alcoholic Beverage Law~ RoS@ 
33:1-31 invests the Director with the power to suspend or 
revoke licenses, aft·er ·hearing, for certain enumerated violations, 
including violation of the law or of State or local regulations~ 
In the reasonable exercise of his discretion he may take into 
consideration such factors as the prior adjudicated record of 
the lie en.see i.n the imposition of penalty. See .I,ymuJ,..tz Y.• 

. Dlintllen ... §.t.. al.. (App. Div. 1963) , not officially . r epo:rted, 
~eprinted in Bulletin 1519, Item 1. The Hearer is authorized 
to make recommendations with respect thereto, b~t the Director 
ultimately decides a.nd imposes the penalty in these matters. 
The licensee has been afforded a full and fair hearing 'and 
is not en·tj~ tled to offeJ1~ w.1 n axplana·tion n of his prio~.n record 
on. the ma·tter or penal·t1 ·to be impo~ed. R.S. 33:111!11131 e 

l have exrun.1ned the' other exceptions advanced.by the 
licensee's attorney and find tha·t they.have either been 001111A1 

sidered in the I-learer' s. report or. are without s·ubsrtan·t.tal 
merit. · · .... ·· .. 

Having carefully considered the entire record herein, 
including 'the transcript of the testimony, the exhibits1 the 
memorandwn of the attorney for the licensee, the Hearer s · 
report and the exceptions with supportive argument thereto, 
I concur in the findings and conclusions of the Hearer and 
adopt his recommendation. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of September 19679 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-19, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Jersey City t'o-Louis Paula, t/a Louis Paula.is 
Cafe, for premises 683 Montgomery Street, Jersey City, be and 
the same is hereby suspended for seventy (70) days, commencing 
at 2 aem-0 Wednesday, September 27, 1967, and terminating at 
2 a0mo Wednesday, December 6, 1967e 

JOSEPH P(l LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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DISCIPLINARY. PR.OCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION 
NO. j8..., LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR ·15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA., 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
P:r.oceed:lng s age.in.st 

RALPH & JOHN• s 'rAVE.'RN, INC Q 

,38li. Monmouth St1~eet 
Jersey City, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

.) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-123 issued by th.e Munic:l.pal ) 
Board ot A~coholic Beverage Control 
of the City. of Jersey Ci·ty ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

· Licensee, by Ralph Facaone, President, Pro seo 
.Edward ·J fJ Shei.lsj Esq~~· Appeal'ing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOH~ 

Idcensee pleads J1Qil. ~ to a. charge alleging tha:t on 
Ju.ly 29 ~ 1967, it sold six· cans of beer and a pj..nt bottle of 
win.e for off-premises consumption.during hours prohibited by 
Rule 1 of State Regule:tion No. 38(\) 

I 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of l:t­
cense by the Director for thirty.days effective January 9~ 1956~ 
for sale off the licensed premises and during hours prohibited 
by State Regulation Noe 38 and lo~al regulation, and for twenty 
days effective August 29, 1961 1 for permitting ac~eptance of 
numbers betsc Re Ralpl1_~ John s Tavern, Inc.s..1 Bulletin 10949 
Item 4; Bulletin 11{:"14, Item 3e In addition~ the license of Old 
Spot Clambroth Tave·rn, Inc" for premises 352 First S~creet~ 
Jersey City., of which Ralph Fa.ccone, president of the licensee 
corporation, was then secretary-treasurer, was suspended by the 
Director for twenty days effective February 13, 1952, for sale 
during prohibited hours in violation of State Regulation No~ 38 
and local regulati.on a.nd false statement j.n the license applicm 
cationo Re Old SE_ot Clambroth Ta¥e=rn, Inc.," ii Bulletin 927, 
Item 3Q 

The prior record of suspensions of license for similar 
vi.olations more than ten years ago and for dissimilar viola­
·tions more ·than five years ago disregarded~ the license will be 
suspended for fifteen days, wj.th remission of fi-ve days for the 
plea entered, leaving a net suspension of ten days. Re. Big 
Re~-~ Inq,,., ~ Bulletin ·1751, Item 14ei 

1967 ~ 
Accordingly, it is, on. this 25th day of September~ 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-123 
issued by the Municipal Board.of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Jersey City to Ralph & John 3 s Tavern, Inc~, for premises 
384 Monmouth Street~ Jersey City·, be 

1
and the same is hereby sus .... 

pended for ten (10J days, commencing at 2:00 aom~ Monday~ 
. October 2, 1967~ and terminating at 2~00 aomo Thursday, 
-October 12, 1967~ 

JOSEPH Pe LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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4. STATUTORY AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - ORDER STAYING SUSPENSIONo 

Au"tf:> a Susp o 1¥3 ·10 
In the Matter of a Petition to Lift 
the Automatic. Suspension of Plenary 
Retail Consumption.License C-4 
issued by the Common Council of' 
the City of· South Amboy ·to 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

On Peti·tion 

·ROBERT DORAN, INC e 

t/a CORNER PUB 
117 No" Broadway 
South Amboy, New Jersey -- - - - - ~ - - - - - - ~ - - - - -

0 RD ER 

Friedland~ Schp.eider & Fri~dland, Esqs.,, by David Friedland, Esq., 
Attorneys for Pe ti tloner ai. · · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

It appears from the petition filed herein and the 
records of this Division that on·September 12, 1967, Theresa 
Trygar,-president and secretary of the licensee-petitioner, 
was fined $100 and $10 costs in the South Amboy Municipal 
Court after being found guilty of a charge of sale of alcoholic 
beverages to a minor on June 26, 1967 in violation of R~S. 
33:1-770 The conviction resulted in the automatic suspension 
of peti tj.oner 1 s license for the balance of its termo R$ So 
33:1~31~10 Because of the pendency of this proceeding, the 
statutory automatic suspension has not been effectu&J.ted~ 

It further appears that disciplinary proceedings are 
in contemplation but have not yet been instituted by the 
municipal issuing authority against the licensee because of 
said sale of alcoholic beverages to the minoro In fairness 
to petitioner, I conclude that at this time the effect of the 
automatic suspension should be temporarily stayede ~e Do2art, 
Bulletin 1733, Item 7~ 

1967 ~ 
Accordingly, it is, on this 22d day of September, 

ORDERED that the aforesaid automatic suspension of 
license C-~- be stayed pending the entry of a further order 
herein~ 

JOSEPH Po LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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.. · .. 5 • .. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -· SALE- IN VIOLATION OF STATE 
REGULATION NO. 3& '""' FOUL ,LANGUAGE.·-. ·LICENSE SUSPENDED ·FOR 
· ·40 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR FLEA..- . . . :. _. . · · · · · · .· 

. ' 

·rn the:Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceeding~ against - - · 

HARRY :J. SR. & ELIZABETH HOFFMAN 

) 

) 

t/a HOFFMAN'S FARM TAVERN ) 
. S/s ·w1nslow Road; 1,000 1 . W .. Blue .. 

· Anchor Road ) -
Winslow, New jersey 

. . ) 
. . ' . . ' . . 

.. '_Holders of Plenary R~ta.11 .·Consumption 
License C-6 issued by the· Township ). 

' Committee of the ·Township of Winslow 
- - - - - -·~.~ - ~ ~ -·- ~ - - - - - + 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Licensees, Pro se. · 
Edward F. ~mbrose, Esqo, App.e~ring for Division·· of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control • 
. . 

B;l THE D~RECTOR: 

Licensees. plead guilty to charges alleging that on 
Sunday, July 23~ 1967, they (1) sold .six bo~tles of beer for 
off-premises consumption, in violation of Rule 1 of State 
Regulation No. 38 and (2) permitted foul, filthy and ·obscene 
language by a patron directed to D·ivision agents then conduct­
ing the investigation, in violation of Rule 5 of· State . 
Regulation No. 20. 

· · Absent prior re_cord, t:tie license· will be suspended·:· 
on the first ., charge for fifteen days (Re Big Red' s1 ·Inc. . · 
Bulletin 1751, Item 1 lf.) and on .the second charge for twenty-·· 
f.ive days (Re Joseph Sandor Bar, Inc.,Bulletin. 1725, Item?),­
or ~total of forty days, with remission of five·days ·for 
the plea entered, leaving· a net suspension of thirty-five 
days. 

196?, 
A~~ordingly, . 1 t is, on this 26th day of ·September·,_~ · 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-6,._ 
issued by the Township Committee of the Township· of Winslow · 
to Harry J •. Sr a and Elizabeth Hoffman, t/a Hoffman Is Farm .. 
Tavern, for pr·emises south side Winslow Road, 1000' W ~· B+~e . 
Ancho~ Road, Winslow, be.and the same is hereby suspended for·· 
thirty-five (35) days, commencing at ·2:00 a..m. Tuesday, · · 
.October 3, 1967, ana terminating at 2:00 a.mo Tuesday, 

._November 7, 1967. 

Ne.w Jersey State Library 


